
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RESPONDING TO THE IMPACTS OF COVID 19 
ON WATFORD’S BAME COMMUNITIES AND 
STREET NAME POLICY REVIEW TASK GROUP  

 
 

Tuesday, 5 January 2021 
 

6.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 21 December 2020 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, P Jeffree, A Khan and J Pattinson 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of interest  
 
3. Welcome and introduction  
 
 The chair to introduce the task group and the background to this aspect of the 

work.  
 

4. Research update (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 Councillor Jeffree to be invited to update the task group on his research on 

street naming. He has drafted a policy for the task group to consider which is 
attached.  
 

5. WBC street naming policy documents (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 The Senior Geographic Information Officer and the Head of Customer 

Experience to present the WBC guidance documents on street naming.  
 
 

6. Street naming themes  
 
 The task group is asked to consider any themes that they would like to be 

considered as part of a policy for street names which reflect the Watford’s rich, 
diverse and positive history. 
 

7. Recommendations  
 
 The task group is asked to determine recommendations for the final report 

arising out of the discussions on the street naming policy.  
 



Street Naming Policy for Watford Borough Council 
First draft November 2020 PLJ 

1 
 

 

 Street Naming and Numbering Policy 
First Draft - 13th November 2019 

 

Contents: 
 
 
(1) Purpose of policy………………………………………………………………………....2  
 
(2) Applicable Legislation…………………………………………………………………...4  
 
2(a) Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847…………………………………………..........4  
 
2(b) Public Health Act Amendment Act 1907……………………………………………….4  
 
(3) Charging for the Street Naming & Numbering Service…………………………….5  
 
3(a) Local Government Act 2003……………………………………………………………..5  
 
(4) Naming of New Streets…………………………………………………………………..6 
 
4(a) Criteria for Naming Streets………………
[...]
ed for a development and the Street 
Naming and Numbering fees have been paid. WBC makes these charges on the basis that 
the Council may charge for the provision of such a service, provided the person to whom the 
service is given has agreed to its provision. This excludes the statutory elements of the SNN 
function for which there should be no charge, but allows for charges to be made for the 
discretionary elements on a “not for profit” basis therefore allowing the Council to recover 
costs incurred. The discretionary services are those that an authority has the power, but not 
a duty, to provide, and for SNN purposes these services include:  
 
(i) consultation and liaising with other external organisations such as the Royal Mail, Parish 
and Town Councils and Emergency services;  
(ii) the naming and numbering of new properties;  
(iii) alterations to either a name or numbers for new developments after initial naming and 
numbering has been undertaken;  
(iv) notifications to relevant organisations  
(v) confirmation of addresses;  
(vi) challenges to existing official naming/numbering schemes/addresses held within the 
street naming and numbering records; and  
(vii) obtaining a postcode from the Royal Mail.  
 
Developers and individuals must not allocate property or street names themselves and 

should follow the process set out in this policy. If a property is not lawfully assigned a proper 

address through the SNN process it will not appear on the Council’s Local Land and 

Property Gazetteer (LLPG) which is used by the Royal Mail, Emergency services, credit 

agencies and many other companies, and may well lead to difficulties in receiving mail, 

goods services or when applying for a credit card. 

  

Page 4



Street Naming Policy for Watford Borough Council 
First draft November 2020 PLJ 

3 
 

The LLPG forms a basis for feeding correctly named and numbered streets and properties in 
to the National Land and Property Gazetteer. 
  
Where street name
[...]
e built in a street and there is a need for other properties to be 
renumbered to accommodate the new properties 

Page 17



 The number of named-only properties in a street is deemed to be causing confusion for 
visitors, the delivery or emergency services 

 Royal Mail will be consulted as part of the process and their views taken into account. 

 To change a street name we will ballot the local residents on the issue, we require at least a 
two-thirds majority to make the change. 

 Due to the complexity of the process we are only able to progress one of these issues at any 
time. 

 
 
Postcodes  
An important element of addressing is the postcode, which are allocated by Royal Mail after the 
Council issues a numbering notice. The maintenance and future changes to postcodes is the 
responsibility of Royal Mail. 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Research update
	5 WBC street naming policy documents



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

RESPONDING TO THE IMPACTS OF COVID 19 ON WATFORD’S BAME COMMUNITIES AND 
STREET NAME POLICY REVIEW TASK GROUP 

 
5 January 2021 

 
 
Present: Councillor Councillor Favour Ezeifedi (Chair) 
 Members: Councillor Dawn Allen-Williamson, Councillor Peter 

Jeffree, Councillor Asif Khan and Councillor Jennifer Pattinson 
 

  
Officers: Head of Customer Experience 

Geographic Information Officer 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (JK) 

 
 

6   Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Allen-Williamson sent apologies that she was delayed. 
 

7   Disclosures of interest  
 
None. 
 

8   Welcome and introduction  
 
The officers introduced themselves and their roles.  
 
The Geographic Information Officer reported to the Head of Customer 
Experience and was responsible for delivering the GIS and street naming function 
as well as the property database (local land and property gazetteer). 
 

9   Research update  
 
Councillor Jeffree explained the research work he had undertaken into street 

naming policies.  He circulated a draft policy as a basis for discussion.  

 

The task group considered the four roads listed in the original motion to Council 

as having unsavoury colonial connections – Clive Way/Imperial Way/Rhodes 

Way/Colonial Way.  Other street names that might not be worth celebrating 

were also considered.  Councillor Khan advised that when drafting his motion for 

Council he had reviewed the names with certain criteria in mind, for example 



 
2 

discounting those with a local connection. The streets listed in the motion were 

the key questionable roads and it was not clear why the names had been chosen.  

 

The task group agreed that it would be valuable to recommend that a street 

naming policy be adopted by the council in their final report.  Residents were not 

necessarily in favour of changing road names; it would be better to focus on 

establishing a formal policy for the council. 

  

Members noted the importance of consultation with local residents and 

businesses to ensure any changes had an evidence base. Only those directly 

affected could be consulted. Businesses on the streets in question were unlikely 

to be in favour of change. Officers advised that two thirds of respondents to the 

formal consultation had to be in favour for a change to proceed. Royal Mail had 

the final say, mostly based on practical considerations. 

 

The task group discussed the option of education; explaining the history and why 

certain street names might be unpalatable. Signage exploring the background 

had the potential to be vandalised. Members were supportive of this approach 

and suggested producing educational resources, perhaps with Herts for Learning.  

 

An exhibition could be a vehicle to understand residents’ views on changing 

street names. 

10   WBC street naming policy documents  
 
The task group reviewed the draft policy and the council’s existing guidance 
documents.  

 
Members suggested that any consultation on changing street names should 
include engagement with elected members for the relevant ward.  It was noted 
that one criterion was whether a name for a new street was ‘likely to cause 
offence’. Adding a link to slavery was suggested. Officers advised that a broad 
definition of offence was best as names could be offensive for any number of 
reasons. The policy might use examples, ‘including slavery’. 

 
The task group discussed the costs of changing street names, especially for 
businesses.  Officers advised that land registry overheads were £40 per property 
and there might also be a need to establish ownership. It would be important to 
consider the cost implications for residents and businesses if a change of name 
were agreed and who would bear those costs. 

 
It was noted that Watford was a dense borough with not many street naming 
opportunities.  



 
3 

 
Officers reported that they held a list of ideas for new street names which had a 
local or geographical significance. They also liaised with the museum. Developers 
often had different ideas and negotiations took place over suitable names. Task 
group members emphasised that names should reflect the diversity of the town. 
It was agreed that the officers’ list of ideas would be circulated to the task group. 
 

11   Street naming themes  
 
The task group discussed themes for street naming and emphasised the need to 
reflect the town’s diversity and history.  
 
It was agreed that a period of time was required after a person had died to 
ensure their reputation stood the test of time; streets should not be named after 
living people. 
 

12   Recommendations  
 
Task group members suggested two recommendations; a new street naming 
policy and an exhibition and education programme exploring Watford’s diverse 
communities, including the background and history of some of its street names. 
 
There was no time for a full consultation to be carried out at this stage. 
 
A new street naming policy would provide a good framework and did not close 
the door to considering name changes in future depending on the views of 
residents and businesses. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and finished at 7.15 pm 
 

 

 


